to them in future. If this leads to amendments in the parameter assumptions described here that underlie the model, this

will also result in changes to the payout value. The effects of changes in significant unobservable inputs for the

measurement model on the valuation are presented in the sensitivity analysis below.

The analysis shows the effects of average changes in individual parameters on the CAPP, with other inputs remaining

constant (ceteris paribus). The effects are stated as percentages of the nominal value of the original HETA receivables.

The impacts of changes in parameters on profit or loss are also shown, as absolute amounts stated in EUR thsd. The

three inputs are Level 3 (unobservable) parameters. If the recovered amount falls by EUR 100m, this results in a

0.1 percentage point reduction in the valuation, or a loss of EUR 332thsd. A reduction in the discount rate and bringing

the payout date forward by one year would result in a higher valuation.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CREDIT RISK

2022 ANNUAL REPORT | 124

31 Dec. 2022
Sensitivity analysis: Level 3 parameters

Recovery, EUR m Discount rate Payout date, years

+100 -100 +1% -1% +1 -1

Valuation sensitivity to profit or loss (%) 0.0% -0.1% -0.2% 0.3% -0.4% 0.4%

Valuation sensitivity to profit or loss (EUR ’000) - -332 -729 778 -1,163 1,244

31 Dec. 2021
Sensitivity analysis: Level 3 parameters

Recovery, EUR m Discount rate Payout date, years

+100 -100 +1% -1% +1 -1

Valuation sensitivity to profit or loss (%) 0.0% -0.2% -0.4% 0.4% -0.1% 0.1%

Valuation sensitivity to profit or loss (EUR ’000) - -460 -1,089 1,178 -432 453

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 5 ADDITIONAL NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

2022 ANNUAL REPORT | 125

5 ADDITIONAL NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF

PROFIT OR LOSS

5.1 Net fee and commission income

  Significant accounting policies

“Fee and commission income” is measured on the basis of prices agreed with customers for the performance obligation

in question. Income is judged to have been recognised in profit or loss if the performance obligation has been satisfied

and a promised good or service is transferred to the customer.

Services provided over time result in the ongoing accrual of benefits to the customer. The commissions generated are